

LIMITED CARRY-IN APPLIANCE WARRANTY

This quality product is warranted to be free from manufacturer's defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unit is used under the normal operating conditions intended by the manufacturer.

This warranty is available only to the person to whom the unit was originally sold by Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products Inc. (U.S.A.) (hereafter "Danby") or by an authorized distributor of Danby, and is non-transferable.

TERMS OF WARRANTY

Plastic parts, are warranted for thirty (30) days only from purchase date, with no extensions provided.

First 24 months During the first twenty four (24) months, any functional parts of this product found to be defective, will be repaired or replaced, at warrantor's option, at no charge to the ORIGINAL purchaser.

To obtain service Danby reserves the right to limit the boundaries of "In Home Service" to the proximity of an Authorized Service Depot. Any appliance requiring service outside the limited boundaries of "In Home Service", it will be the consumer's responsibility to transport the appliance (at their own expense) to the original retailer (point of purchase) or a service depot for repair. See "Boundaries of In Home Service" below. Contact your dealer from whom your unit was purchased, or contact your nearest authorized Danby service depot, where service must be performed by a qualified service technician. If service is performed on the units by anyone other than an authorized service depot, or the unit is used for commercial application, all obligations of Danby under this warranty shall be void.

Boundaries of in-home service If the appliance is installed in a location that is 100 kilometers (62 miles) or more from the nearest service center your unit must be delivered to the nearest authorized Danby Service Depot, as service must only be performed by a technician qualified and certified for warranty service by Danby. Transportation charges to and from the service location are not protected by this warranty and are the responsibility of the purchaser.

Nothing within this warranty shall imply that Danby will be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents of this appliance, whether due to any defect of the appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper.

EXCLUSIONS

Save as herein provided, by Danby, there are no other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, express or implied, made or intended by Danby or its authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, including any warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees under any Sale of Goods Act or like legislation or statute is hereby expressly excluded. Save as herein provided, Danby shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property, including the unit itself, howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unit, the purchaser does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Danby from any claim for damages to persons or property caused by the unit.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

No warranty or insurance herein contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following:

- 1) Power failure.
- 2) Damage in transit or when moving the appliance.
- 3) Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house wiring or inadequate fuses.
- 4) Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the room or abnormal operating conditions (extremely high or low room temperature).
- 5) Use for commercial or industrial purposes (ie. If the appliance is not installed in a domestic residence).
- 6) Fire, water damage, theft, war, riot, hostility, acts of God such as hurricanes, floods etc.
- 7) Service calls resulting in customer education.
- 8) Improper Installation (ie. Building-in of a free standing appliance or using an appliance outdoors that is not approved for outdoor application). Proof of purchase date will be required for warranty claims; so, please retain bills of sale. In the event warranty service is required, present this document to our AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT.

Warranty Service
Carry-In

Danby Products Limited
PO Box 1778, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9
Telephone: (519) 837-0920 FAX: (519) 837-0449

1-800-263-2629
07/14

Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840
Telephone: (419) 425-8627 FAX: (419) 425-8629

GARANTIE LIMITÉE SUR APPAREIL ÉLECTROMÉNAGER

Cet appareil de qualité est garanti exempt de tout vice de matière première et de fabrication, s'il est utilisé dans les conditions normales recommandées par le fabricant.

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'à l'acheteur initial de l'appareil vendu par Danby Products Limited (Canada) ou Danby Products Inc. (E.- U.A.) (ci-après « Danby ») ou par l'un des ses distributeurs agréés et elle ne peut être transférée.

CONDITIONS

Les pièces en plastique sont garanties pendant trente (30) jours seulement à partir de la date de l'achat, sans aucune prolongation prévue.

Premiers 24 mois Pendant les premiers vingt-quatre (24) mois, toutes les pièces fonctionnelles de ce produit qui s'avèrent défectueuses seront réparées ou remplacées, selon le choix du garant, sans frais à l'acheteur INITIAL.

Pour bénéficier du service Le client sera responsable pour le transport et tous les frais d'expédition de tout appareil exigeant le service au dépôt de service autorisé le plus proche. S'adresser au détaillant qui a vendu l'appareil, ou à la station technique agréée de service la plus proche, où les réparations doivent être effectuées par un technicien qualifié. Si les réparations sont effectuées par quiconque autre que la station de service agréée où à des fins commerciales, toutes les obligations de Danby en vertu de cette garantie seront annulées.

Limites de l'entretien à domicile Si l'appareil est installé à plus de 100 kilomètres (62 milles) du centre de service le plus proche, il doit être livré à l'atelier de réparation autorisé par Danby le plus proche, car l'entretien doit uniquement être réalisé par un technicien qualifié et certifié pour effectuer un entretien couvert par la garantie de Danby. Les frais de transport entre votre domicile et le lieu de l'entretien ne sont pas couverts par la présente garantie et doivent être acquittés par l'acheteur.

Aucune partie de la garantie ne prévoit implicitement que le fabricant sera tenu responsable des dommages subis par les aliments ou d'autres types de contenu, qu'ils soient causés par la défectuosité de l'appareil ou par son usage adéquat ou inadéquat.

EXCLUSIONS

En vertu de la présente, il n'existe aucune autre garantie, condition ou représentation, qu'elle soit exprimée ou tacite, de façon manifeste ou intentionnelle, par Danby ou ses distributeurs agréés. De même, sont exclues toutes les autres garanties, conditions ou représentations, y compris les garanties, conditions ou représentations en vertu de toute loi régissant la vente de produits ou de toute autre législation ou règlement semblables. En vertu de la présente, Danby ne peut être tenue responsable en cas de blessures corporelles ou des dégâts matériels, y compris à l'appareil, quelle qu'en soit les causes. Danby ne peut pas être tenue responsable des dommages indirects dus au fonctionnement défectueux de l'appareil. En achetant l'appareil, l'acheteur accepte de mettre à couvert et de dégager Danby de toute responsabilité en cas de réclamation pour toute blessure corporelle ou tout dégât matériel causé par cet appareil.

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES

La garantie ou assurance ci-dessus ne s'applique pas si les dégâts ou réparations sont dus aux cas suivants :

- 1) Panne de courant.
- 2) Dommages subis pendant le transport ou le déplacement de l'appareil.
- 3) Alimentation électrique incorrecte (tension faible, câblage défectueux, fusibles incorrects).
- 4) Accident, modification, emploi abusif ou incorrect de l'appareil tel qu'une circulation d'air inadéquate dans la pièce ou des conditions de fonctionnement anormales (température extrêmement élevée ou basse).
- 5) Utilisation dans un but commercial ou industriel (à savoir, si l'appareil n'est pas installé dans un domicile résidentiel).
- 6) Incendie, dommages causés par l'eau, vol, guerre, émeute, hostilités, cas de force majeure (ouragan, inondation, etc.).
- 7) Visites d'un technicien pour expliquer le fonctionnement de l'appareil au propriétaire.
- 8) Installation inappropriée (par exemple, encastrement d'un appareil autoportant, ou utilisation extérieure d'un appareil non conçu à cet effet). Une preuve d'achat doit être présentée pour toute demande de réparation sous garantie. Prière de garder le reçu. Pour faire honorer la garantie, présenter ce document à la station technique agréée ou s'adresser à :

Service sous garantie
En atelier

Danby Products Limited
PO Box 1778, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9
Téléphone : (519) 837-0920 Télécopieur: (519) 837-0449

1-800-263-2629
0714

Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840
Téléphone: (419) 425-8627 Télécopieur: (419) 425-8629

GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA ELECTRODOMÉSTICO

Este producto de calidad está garantizado contra defectos de fabricación, incluyendo partes y mano de obra, siempre y cuando la unidad se utilice bajo las condiciones normales de funcionamiento para las que fue diseñado.

Esta garantía está solamente disponible para la persona que haya comprado originalmente esta unidad directamente de Danby Products Limited (Canada) o Danby Products Inc. (U.S.A.) (en adelante "Danby") o uno de sus distribuidores autorizados, y no es transferible.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

Las piezas plásticas, se autorizan por treinta (30) días solamente a partir de la fecha de la compra, sin las extensiones proporcionadas.

- Primeros 24 meses* Durante los primeros 24 meses, cualquier parte en buen estado de este producto que resulte defectuosa, incluyendo cualquier sistema sellado, será reparado o reemplazado, a opción del fabricante, sin cargo para el comprador ORIGINAL.
- Para obtener servicio* Danby se reserva el derecho de limitar la cobertura de "Servicio en Domicilio" sujeto a la proximidad de un Taller de Servicio Autorizado. Para todo artefacto que requiera servicio fuera del área limitada de "Servicio en Domicilio", el cliente será responsable por transportar dicho artefacto hasta el Taller de Servicio Autorizado más cercano. Consulte "Límites del servicio técnico a domicilio", a continuación. Comuníquese con el distribuidor donde haya comprado la unidad, o llame al Taller de Servicio Autorizado más cercano, donde debe ser reparada por un técnico calificado. Si esta unidad es reparada en otro lugar que no sea un Taller de Servicio Autorizado, o si la unidad se utiliza para aplicaciones comerciales, Danby no se hará responsable de ninguna forma y la garantía será anulada.
- Límites del servicio técnico a domicilio* Si el electrodoméstico está instalado en un lugar que se encuentra a 100 kilómetros (62 millas) o más del centro de servicios más cercano, se debe llevar la unidad al Centro de servicios Danby autorizado más cercano, ya que dicho servicio sólo puede realizarlo un técnico calificado y certificado por Danby para prestar servicios de garantía. Los cargos por transporte desde y hacia el lugar en que se efectúe el servicio técnico no están cubiertos por esta garantía y son de responsabilidad del comprador.

Nada dentro de esta garantía implica que Danby será responsable por cualquier daño que hayan sufrido los alimentos u otros contenidos de este aparato, ya sea debido a un defecto del aparato, o su uso, adecuado o inadecuado.

EXCLUSIONES

Salvo lo aquí indicado por Danby, no existen otras garantías, condiciones o representaciones, explícitas o implícitas, concretas o intencionales por parte de Danby o sus distribuidores autorizados y todas las demás garantías, condiciones o representaciones, incluyendo cualquier garantía, condiciones o representaciones bajo cualquier Acta de Venta de Productos o legislación o estatuto similar, quedan de esta forma expresamente excluidas. Salvo lo aquí indicado, Danby no serán responsables por ningún daño a personas o bienes, incluyendo la propia unidad, sin importar su causa, o de ningún daño indirecto causado por el desperfecto de la unidad, y al comprar esta unidad, el comprador acepta por la presente, indemnizar y proteger a Danby contra cualquier reclamo por daños a personas o bienes causados por la unidad.

CONDICIONES GENERALES

No se considerará ninguna de estas garantías o seguros cuando el daño o la necesidad de reparación sea el producto de los siguientes casos:

- 1) Falla del suministro eléctrico.
- 2) Daños en tránsito o durante el transporte de la unidad.
- 3) Alimentación incorrecta, como bajo voltaje, instalación eléctrica defectuosa o fusibles inadecuados.
- 4) Accidente, modificación, abuso o uso incorrecto del artefacto, tal como insuficiente ventilación del ambiente o condiciones de operación anormales (temperatura ambiente extremadamente alta o baja).
- 5) Utilización comercial o industrial (v.g., si el electrodoméstico no está instalado en una vivienda particular).
- 6) Incendio, daños por agua, robo, guerra, disturbios, hostilidades, actos de fuerza mayor como huracanes, inundaciones, etc.
- 7) Pedidos de servicio debido a desinformación del usuario.
- 8) Instalación inadecuada (v.g., instalación empotrada de un electrodoméstico diseñado como unidad independiente o uso de un electrodoméstico al aire libre que no esté aprobado para dicho fin).

Para acceder a la garantía se solicitará un comprobante de compra; por lo tanto, guarde su recibo. En caso de necesitar servicio de garantía, presente ese documento al TALLER DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO.

Servicio de Garantía
Garantía para llevar a taller de servicio

Danby Products Limited
PO Box 1778, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 6Z9
Telephone: (519) 837-0920 FAX: (519) 837-0449

1-800-263-2629
07/14

Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 45840
Telephone: (419) 425-8627 FAX: (419) 425-8629



PORTABLE DEHUMIDIFIER

All repair parts are available for purchase or special order when you visit your nearest service depot. To request service and/or the location of the service depot nearest you, call the TOLL FREE number.

When requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the following information:

- Product Type
- Model Number
- Part Number
- Part Description

DESHUMIDIFICADOR PORTÁTIL

Todas las piezas de reparación disponibles para la compra o la orden especial cuando usted visita su depósito más cercano del servicio. Para pedir servicio y/o la localización del depósito del servicio lo más cerca posible usted, llame Danby gratis.

Al pedir servicio o pidiendo piezas, proporcione siempre la información siguiente:

- Tipo de producto
- Número de modelo
- Número de pieza
- Descripción de la parte

DESHUMIDIFICATEUR PORTATIF

Toutes les pièces de rechange ou commandes spéciales sont disponibles à votre centre de service régional autorisé. Pour obtenir le service et/ou la localité de votre centre de service régional, signalez le NUMÉRO D'APPEL SANS FRAIS.

Ayez les renseignements suivants à la portée de la main lors de la commande de pièce ou service:

- Type de produit
- Numéro de modèle
- Numéro de pièce
- Description de la pièce



MODEL • MODÈLE • MODELO
DDR070BBCBDB